i C W TR TR GG TR TR g TR T g R R S T

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

MATERIALS LICENSE
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

. .-..v
CaY Va A TR T A A

T

-

Bio-Dynamics/bmc
P. 0. Box 50100
9115 H;:Qui Road
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250

JEVE PUBY

CASLASL AVLAOL )

Tt

b

In accordance with Certificate of Disposition
License Number 13-17999-05E is hereby termin

o

ated

CAR 2N

7y gyt 7ot GV Yy Ty Ve g rerTgr Ty gt AgWre Y

TR St BTy

VBT ORI 3UBUS

L3¢
pr——
oUT
o inke

¥
'
»
L}
¥
.
N
!
X
s

N M
Al al 't?'"t'_

-

TEC TR TR IR
AL AL ARLSL AR

FOR THE U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSICN
iginaj ¢ v
BY Jabo . ¥, Hickey
Material Licensing Branch
Division of Fuel Cycle and
Material Safety
Washington, D. C. 20555

g T T G0 P Ty TET AL TR T

W)

g

£y

- ———_—
e Rl TR

AT

o

TEATETS?

»

a2




[ i del Ar 1 i
[orthc® 7%
{/;/-/ 4
//
* e e S SR
LMS AFFLICATION FORM 850509
DOCKET NO: 03019704 LICENSE NO! 13-17999-0SE_ FEDERAL GOV'T! N

INSTITUTION CODE: 17999 LICENSE REGION: 3 STATUS: 0
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Boehringer Mannheim Diagnostics, Inc.

Bio-Dynomics _Boehringer Mannheim Diognostics _Boehringer Mannheim Biochemicals

2 May 1985

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mr. George M. McCann

Materials Licensing

Region III

799 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Re: Boehringer Mannheim Corporation Release of Facility.

Dear Mr. McCann: L4 0 pyé
By < RS SR
Pursuant to our discussion, Boehringer Mannheim Corporation is requesting
termination of the following NRC licenses: 13-17999-03, 13-17999-04G and
13-17999-05E.

i
Enclosed please find copies of the Wipe Tests performed by Quality
Assurance, survey performed by Mr., Mack L. Richard, M.S. Health Physicist,
(2) Certificates of Disposition of Materials and disposal documentation by
Adco Services,.Inc.Ilf you should have any questions, please call me (317)

845-2386.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

\.JILL.&. UL \fﬂltst;-—'
Iva Sue Smith
Manager
Regulatory Affairs

ISS:reg

RECEIVED
cc: D. Dunn
G. Evanega MAY Ce 1985
RECION 11
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M5 Hague Road, PO Box 5O100, Indianapolss, IN 46250 (317) 8452000 FAX 317-845-2090 TELEX 27-6066
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NRC Form 114 US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED 87 OMB
bi1182) o 31500028

10 CFR 30 I6iaii 1))
10CFR 40 AXMaii ) Liv)

10 CFR 70 I8IH 1) 1w CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS

{All items MUST be completed, please print)

LICENSEE NAME AND ADDRESS LICENSE NUMBER

P -\7449-03
\Hugez.mwu&f\m ‘};nqumc,s T }g—l‘qucroa-l—@;

Q\ \5 "\’AB\J:E_/-QOAB LICENSE unnn;o«: can
T UDALAPELIS | Mo/AcA 4250 May 31,1085

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT (Check and/or complete the
appropriate irem(s) below )

A MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete, as necessary)

l 1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN POSSESSED OR PROCURED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE

OR
l 2. ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

DATE T0

WHICH HAS NRC LICENSE NUMBER

OR
' 3 ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

DATE T0

WHICH HAS LICENSE NUMRER ]!SSUED BY THE STATE OF

AN AGREEMENT STATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 274 OF THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT OF 1954, AS AMENDED, AND THE ENERGY REORGANIZATION
OR  ACT OF 1974

'z 4 MATERIALS HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. (Describe specific disposal procedures—if additional space is needed, use the reverse of
this form, or provide attachments)

" Kanioaenur. LUNSTE SwipmesT WS mabe. Yo
Avie Seeuices o Yaolks, See Adadhen
d.DQ).uv\aJ‘W\TIGU .

B OTHER DATA

1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED PLEASE TERMINATE IT,
2 WAS A RADIATION SURVEY CONDUCTED TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY
CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE? (Check one)

NO

YES, THE RESULTS /Check one)

ARE ATTACHED, OR

WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Dare)

3 THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER

“Tua Sue St 317 -%45-236
4  MAIL ALL FUTURE CORRESPO CE REGARDING THIS LICENSE TO
Mﬁaﬂw_& DI/\UF\?QMS;IJD ASD

RETURN TO a s = i ‘t b s =5 CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

SIGNATURE ) ‘A TDAH &
DIRECTOR. DIVISION OF FUEL CYCLE AND MATERIAL SAFETY ,31‘_“ M : \\ .
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS 4 — §m \TH H’L V>
US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION mf,,,,m “S"&M,M PR T SR -

WASHINGTON, DC 20885 mMar, K ear, “\*cg,q "AG'FFA\K.S
NAC Form 314 (1182) GONTROL NO. T390




NRC Form 214 US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED 8Y OMB

11 82) 31500028
10 CF R 30 361001 i)
IOCFR &0 42t Lvi

10 CFR 70 384d) () Hiwd

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS

(All items MUST be completed, please print)

LICENSEE MaME AND ADDRESS LICENSE NUMBER

Bo&\cnuo\er 'Mwukﬂm‘\}lmucsnc.s T |3-11999 -05E.
C‘\ \S M\&{Em LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE
[ Toniaonpolis) L eaom 446250 May i 1981

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT: (Check and/or complete the
appropriate item(s) below )

A MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete, as necessary)
' 1. NO MATERIALS HAVE FVER BEEN POSSESSED OR PROCURED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE

OR
‘ ' 2 ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

DATE T0

WHICH HAS NRC LICENSE NUMBER

OR
l 3. ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

OATE Ivo

WHICH HAS LICENSE NUMBER ]ussuw 8Y THE - TC OF

AN AGREEMENT STATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 274 OF THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT OF 1954 AS AMENDED. AND THE ENERGY REORGANIZATION

OR ACT OF 1974
g 4 MATERIALS HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. (Describe secific digosal procedures—if additional space is needed, use the reverse of
| this form, or provide attachments)

‘ RADicN‘"“'\E.- UJAs‘\:t%n PEY WAR MACETH
Ante Sexpice s oo, Mapls. e adaclen

Olztumestramon

B OTHER DATA

1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED, PLEASE TERMINATE IT

2. WAS A RADIATION SURVEY CONDUCTED TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY
CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE? {Check one)

NO
L__| YES THE RESULTS (Check one)
ARE ATTACHED, OR

WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Dare)

3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM
N A N ——

_ - [ recernone numeen '
Lua TUE o 3{]1R4S-2280

4 MAIL AL. FUTURE CORRESPONDE GARDING THIS SE TO .
s Hague Reas 1 pomeapeha Lo, 2SO

RETURN TO a 5 a , ' t g ‘ ss CERTIFYING OFFICIAL
NATURE E ; . j(u '
DIRECTOR DIVISION OF FUEL CYCLE AND MATERIAL SAFETY M -

—
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS ~ T 4130 (gb
US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION - ,;&ﬁ,‘%ﬁ?‘&m nw

WASHINGTON, DC 20855 h’\b& g REL\\—L\A\'“{( N;Fﬁ\i 3

SLRG-NC.  C o0

p—eq

NRC Form 314 (11 82)



April 23, 1985

Ms. lva Sue Smith f
Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Boehringer Mannheim Diagnostics, Inc.

9115 Hague Road - P.0. Box 50100

Indianapolis, IN 44250

Dear Ms. Smith:

This correspondence serves to document direct radiation surveye performed on
April 22, 1985, These surveys were performed to measure any residual
contamination ievels associated with the use of 1-125 labe'led RIA Kits and
to determine the relative amount of radioactivity remaining in used RIA kits
as well as a smal! amount of radiocactive waste.

The instrument utilized to perform these surveys was a Ludlum Model 177
Portable Ratemeter equipped with a Ludlum Model 44-3 thin crystal Nal probe.
The detection efficiency at contact was determined on the date of this survey
and was calculated to be 2.07E05 cpm/uCi for 1-129 which corresponds to
2.8E05 cpm/uCi for 1-125. The average background counting rate was measured
to be approximateiy &0 cpm., This corresponds to a minimum detectable
activity (MDA) of approximately ?.0E-05 uCis.

There were two areas monitored for residual contamination levels. These
areas were the Quality Assurance Microbiology/Immunology Laboratory where the
RIA procedures were carried out and the “finished goods" cooler which was
used for storage. Surveys were made of all benches, lab equipment, hoods,
shelves, and floors in these areas. No contamination levels above background
were detected.

A qroup of expired RIA kits being stored in the Receiving/Distribution
Warehouse were monitored. The radiation levels around these Kits varied
depending on geometry; however, radiation levels on the order of three times
the background level were easily detectable at one foot from the kits. Based
on the results of the survey, thece kits should be treated as radiocactive
waste and disposed accordingly.

A partially filled 30 qallon radiocactive waste drum was also surveyed. There
were no measurable radiation levels at the outer surface of the drum;
however, radiation levels equivalent to approximately three times background
were noted inside the drum at about one foot above the contents. This
material should also be considered radioactive waste and disposed
accordingly.

Should you have any questions regarding the aforementioned information or
require further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
me .,

Sincerely,

K

//,‘. A . Ly ,.~
//?f’/’f///wz’//fszcszV'

Mack L. Richard, M,S.
Health Physicist

@NTROLNO. T 890 1



Revision Date:

CONTROL PROCEDURES MANUAL

Approval: ECN 04312 (10/14/83) Wipe Test for monitoring radioactivity
Control Procedure No. 38
TkPugose: To monitor the amount of residual radioactivity in the
Riaphase work area.
Materialis: 15 - 12 x 75 mm polystyrene culture tubes
14 - cotton tipped wooden swabs Packard Gamma Counter
Procedure: 1.) Place one swab in all but one tube and munber tubes 1-15.
The empty tube serves as a background count for the tubes.

2.) Swab each area indicated on the diagram, making sure the
tube number corresponds with the number of the area. After
swabbing the area, break the swab off even with the top
of the tube.

3.) Place all tubes into Packard Gamma Counter racks and load racks
onto insturment. Run tubes on program 5.

Parameters for Program 5
Assay Number: 5
Radionuclide: 1

Time: 1.0

Count Mode, A11/0dd/Even: O
Background: 0

Screening: 0

CPM/Dose: 0

4.) After printout is complete, check all counts against count
of blank tube with swab. Any area with more than twice the
counts of the blank with swab should be decontaminated and
rewiped.

5.) Decontamination: On benches with paper on top, replace
paper. On other sufaces, use Radiowash according to
directions on can,

6.) Enter results in wipe test book.

7:)

To be performed weekly.

Page 1 of 2

CoNIROLNC. « 89U 0 |




Microbiology/Immunology Q.C.

Laboratory Wipe Test

Date: H -~ 2-3‘5

8 9 12,

10 _under sink
. . 11
7

Autoclave

L e

13 Area in cooler where Riaphase kits are stored.

Area # CPM
\"7
20
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15
19
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Area #

9

10
1
12
13
14
15
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Bckd © swab

" CPM

20
20
15
9
7
27
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ADCO SERVICES, iINC. RADOACTIVE WASTE SHIPMENT & DISPOSAL MANIFEST

P.O. BOX 35 * TINLEY PARK, ILLINIOS 60477 + 312-429-1660

m"—lll'lll-llli-ll||' TOTAL )
EACH CLASS = (PER 49 CFR 172 101)
MANIFEST NO o |
mmm_w_ﬁﬁf_ : PACKAGES | (Pounas)
Ra fssie nos — A Maeny N9
-
o B Lt mbass s Ll v DATE “-2¢-4¢ " Matera, ow 3pacikc actty. 705 — Radoachvs Matenst vy
comTacT e PN . ~ | 200 |Rasoacove Mmatenst nos — R [rye— Unzoe2
usen . . DISCLAIMER: Upon acceptance of A quanily nos — R Matora N0
shipment. the malenals theremn become A o nos — Ra UN9Te
BRL DISPOSAL CHARGES TO the sole property of A Matenal 00 arvcies — Radoackve Mater.al UN29T Y
v ADCO SERVICES, INC Thoreum Hivete — Ae unzsTe
ACORE S8 Uranyl Acetate (RO S000:2270) — Ra Matena NAS IO
oy st PURCHASEOROER 0 Uranyl Nitrate. sokd (RO-500072270) — Ra Mawra Un29e
.-_ - ) o jeaioe | - — ..". .‘3 ...- -'."- & . .w- '-.-" n.- nv.u-
o St e | e e | o | e - | o
' ' 4§ ',. e Fom = el Lo : - :' - -
A 2z ' i i i Chataing Agers 970 31 1) e o |l o | ——
la ’ H l. i e [ S e
<01 Owaang e wom| oo
Woupe | ocrm 1 | ocswon iy wel uw
2 éolm 152l 40 FRE OB Il A3 A2 ~ - 1Aalal] 7 / / el D R A
v — -
! ¥y s1al - Lolln' SUKTriC cigcs SAFANTYE. LI - P11 Y ] ‘ el I 27
T 7 7 = -
| Radoncre
| Radoscwve
Aadoscne —
Radoschve —
[ g Raduacrve
| FRadoscwe
Hados e
Radoacme
Aamommee
™ SHIPMENT TOTALS SUPPUES DELVERED ACTVITY
Vo | TOTa s or SOURCE SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL (grama v St ACTRATY TOTALS rm
P PACKAGES | MATERAL ngn U v UMM TOTAL o ) Cores T 5 e - SO10PES
L& 1 2 e £ a2 & 2P
L (0CFR20 31 1)
NOTE o1 Phwmcw fom Coge  MOTE 47 waste Cuscrghon Code NOTE #3 _ Sousiad or Atmorber Medka Cades NOTE 04 NAC THS 1S 1O CERTIFY TMAT THE MATERALS NAMED IY THS WAMSE ST AN FROPEAL Y CLASSI %D OF SCAIE b
" o ' ven § Sosded Rewre S —— 9 0n On (Sute n O} Statary Clans O B TN LTI PO DM SIATION ACCOASIES 1 SPRLICARAS NECNLATONG OF Wit cEPaATISe 0 S
. 2 L 2 Ovy Soms 16 Acsotad Aquecus Ligued 2 Soeed Ory 10 Zonowe Geades 2. 3. 4 !—Tc‘ 3""‘ -mmum.:mu‘s‘l%un'gmmizfmﬂ;
3 Gaseous 3 Somdhad Lupad 11 Absorbed “crw amon 3 Ceotmom (v P78y 11 Dow Made CREET ) 7 F ¥ s LT "
pp— pre— [ 4 Foo OrySuper Fine. 12 Camens LS 14 L g i o { ' 2 2
5 Soeenon Ve T Fm - " Ove 5 MOn 13 Asphae | ¥ - ;. Ausrones granse Taw |
- & Owesseroc Faws & Floren o Frarco x 14 Dotowars Custom Medks /f" Salaia o’
7 wsta O 15 Erwwosone - & e b A
.. OTHER™ 43 & DE SCRTION NCLUOE A WRTTER 3 L
S SRR TG SIS T R T & - 3 Sele-7-Som " O onevE RS / Loial— o AVE, R 14

-




UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION !
REGION 111

799 ROOSEVELT ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, ILLINOIS 60137

TR A

BETWEEN: William 0. Miller, Chief
License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

Regional License Section
Material Licensing Branch »
FCMS, O0ffice of Nuclear Material

Safety & Safeguards ‘
\

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL ] .(/
A. REGION | L
1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
Applicant/Licensee: i:g( - Ai'ﬁ!r"‘ PR
Application Dated: A J’/tf
Control No.: mNO- 7 8 9 9/1
License No.: SP= 4 PP ~ o 5L
2. FEE ATTACHED Tt rxena i ,év';“u.l.*
/
Amount : — ) -

—

Check No.:

3. COMMENTS

o) 7 .
Signed '/ /‘.Ll.'/a/j
('Z*SJ Date Cr L/t~

B. LICENSE FEE MANAG

ENT BRANCH % A /

2
Amount: -’

aid. Application may be processed for:

1. Fee Category

2. Correct Fee

Lycense

Si unvd

Date




Boehringer Mannheim Diagnostics, Inc.
Bio-Dynamics Roehringer Mannheim Diognostics Boehringer Mannheim Biochemicals

2 May 1985

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mr, George M. McCann

Materials Licensing

Region III

799 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Re: Boehringer Mannheim Corporation Release of Facility,

Dear Mr. McCann:

Pursuant to our discussion, Boehringer Mannheim Corporation is requesting
termination of the following NRC licenses: 13-17999-03, 13-17999-04G and
13-17999-05E.

Enclosed please find copies of the Wipe Tests performed by Quality
Assurance, survey performed by Mr, Mack L. Richard, M.S., Health Physicist,
(2) Certificates of Disposition of Materials and disposal documentation by
Adco Services,.Inc.If you should have any questions, please call me (317)
845-2386.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

- Sincerely,

U A A B bt g A o
Iva Sue Smith . :
Manager bt Lad .
Regulatory Affairs (:‘“"

1SS:reg
RECE]
cc: D. Dunn VED

G. Evanega MAY e 8 1985

RECION 111

‘&"9*-&957‘;0- EONTROLNO. 7890 1

M5 Hogue Roaa. PO Box SO100, indianapols, IN 46250 (317) 845-2000 FAX 317-845-2000 TELEX 27-6066 P Sa—
|
|

Mar 3 198




10 CFR 30 36401 (1) (w)
10 CFA 40 421wV v

10 CF M 70 38001 CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS

(All items MUST be completed, please print)

LICENSEE NAME ANO ADDRESS “c"‘i“"_‘_"“q‘c‘;q o=
?Doe,\muge&W\nums\m hmqunc.s At }:,hqqq_oq_@,

NRC Form 314 US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED 8Y OMB
1naen ¢ 31500028

C\\ ‘5 %buﬁ%b LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE
T\.smﬁuAPo\-lsrruo/AuA AL LB0 MF\L\ 31,1485

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT (Check and/or compiete the
appropriate item|s) below |

A MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete as necessary)

' 1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN POSSESSED OR PROCURED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE

‘ |2. ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSL NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

DATE T0

WHICH HAS NRC LICENSE NUMBER

OR
I 3 ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED ON

DATE T0

WHICH HAS LICENSE NUMBER “[ ISSUED BY THE STATE OF

AN AGREEMENT STATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 274 OF THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT OF 1954, AS AMENDED, AND THE ENERGY REORGANIZATION
OR  ACT OF 1974

Z 4 MATERIALS HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. (Describe specific digpasal procedures—if additionsl space is needed, use the reverse of
this form, or provide attachrnents)

T KADICALTIVE. LUASTE —HiPmestT WAS MAte Yo
Avte Seeuices o Yaoks, See A a e
Qotuveastrazion .

8 OTHER DATA

1 OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED, PLEASE TERMINATE IT

2 WAS A RADIATION SURVEY CONDUCTED TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY
CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE? (Oheck one)

NO
YES, THE RESULTS /Check one)
ARE ATTACHED OR
WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Dare)

3 THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM

NAME - ]ruunom NUMBE A
“Tua %u&: %m\‘\'\-k 3171 -%45-23%k

4 MAIL ALL 'UL RE LON::;&C[ REGARDING YHOS LICENSE T0

RETURN TO P .1 CERTIFYING onocau

SIGNATURE ; t A IDAH .
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF FUEL CYCLE AND MATERIAL SAFETY A‘L,W

OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS p - h 4!& ‘%o
v
US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION m i

WASHINGTON, DC 20855 mar, i gz;!: “\\-cg_q ‘)&:FFk\ RS

=
NAC Form 314 (11 82) W T
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